
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Second Amendment to the Agreement with True North Consultants
Dave Fieldman
Village Manager

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to authorize the second amendment to the professional services agreement for 
environmental consulting services, as part of the redevelopment of the Civic Center property, to True North 
Consultants, Inc. of Naperville, Illinois in the amount of $18,440, for a total contract amount of $157,213.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The 2023-25 Long Range Plan identifies Civic Center Project as a Priority Action Item.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY24 Budget includes funds for this agreement amendment in the Major Building Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the January 9 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Village is redeveloping the Civic Center property, an 8-acre site east of Washington Street, bordered   
on the north by the BNSF Railroad and on the south by Curtiss Street. On December 7, 2021, the Village 
Council authorized a contract with True North Consultants, Inc. for the preparation of an updated Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), a limited Phase II ESA, Clean Construction and Demolition Debris 
(CCDD) assessment, and Building Hazardous Material Survey. On April 11, 2023, the Village Council 
amended the agreement with True North for additional environmental work in preparation for the sale and 
redevelopment of Lot 2 of the Civic Center Subdivision. 

True North prepared and submitted environmental reports to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
(IEPA) to obtain a No Further Remediation Letter for Lot 2. The IEPA reviewed the reports and directed 
that additional testing and analysis be performed.

The second amendment will authorize True North to undertake supplemental site investigation activities 
including eleven soil borings, the installation of three monitoring wells, and laboratory testing, and to 
respond to the IEPA’s review comments. The additional work will commence as soon as possible.

1/9/20241/9/20241/9/2024

RES 2023-10164 Page 1 of 6

https://www.downers.us/public/docs/agendas/2023/04-11-23/RES%202023-9893%20-%20Contract%20Amendment%20-%20Civic%20Center%20Property%20Environmental%20Services%20-%204-11-2023_24213.pdf


ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Second Amendment to Contract

RES 2023-10164 Page 2 of 6



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS, INC. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Second Amendment (the "Agreement"), between 

the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") and True North Consultants, Inc. (the “Consultant"), for 

additional environmental consulting services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this 

meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.4\True North 2ndAMD

RES 2023-10164 Page 3 of 6



RES 2023-10164 Page 4 of 6



RES 2023-10164 Page 5 of 6



RES 2023-10164 Page 6 of 6


